The Risk Management Committee monitors the credit ratings of counterparties regularly and at the reporting date

does not expect any losses from non-performance by the counterparties. For all financial assets to which the

impairment requirements have not been applied, the carrying amount represents the maximum exposure to credit loss.

Market risk

Market risk arises from the Group's use of interest bearing, tradable and foreign currency financial instruments. It is

the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest

rates (interest rate risk), foreign exchange rates (foreign currency risk) or other market factors (other price risk). The

details related to these risks are more fully described below:

Interest rate risk

Fair value and cash flow interest rate risks are the exposures to various risk associated with the effect of fluctuations

in the prevailing interest rates on the Group’s financial position and cash flows.

Management of the Group does not enter into future agreement to hedge its interest rate risk. However, these are

monitored on regular basis and corrective measures initiated wherever required.

Sensitivity Analysis

 31 December 31 December

 2022 2021

Strengthening (1%) (483,932)   (34,221)

Weakening (1%)  483,932   34,221

Foreign Currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises when individual Group entities enter into transactions denominated in a currency other

than their functional currency. The Group's policy is, where possible, to allow group entities to settle liabilities

denominated in their functional currency) with the cash generated from their own operations in that currency. Where

group entities have liabilities denominated in a currency other than their functional currency (and have insufficient

reserves of that currency to settle them), cash already denominated in that currency will, where possible, be transferred

[…]

(Saudi Riyals)

76

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign Currency risk (continued)

31 December 2021 EGP GBP USD

Cash and cash equivalents 11,487,953  59,974,466  6,325,202

Trade and other receivables 27,027,505  138,079,737  89,081

Due from related parties 27,929,501  -   -

Lease liabilities -   (13,434,117) -

Bank overdraft  (635,072) -   -

Trade and other payables  (13,503,014) (135,902,515)  (336,000)

Due to related parties  (94,626,135) (249,387,453) -

Net statement of financial position exposure  (42,319,262) (200,669,882) 6,078,283

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Egyptian pound, Great Britain pounds and Canadian dollar

against all other currencies at year end would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated

in a foreign currency and would have increased / (decreased) equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales

and purchases.

 Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2022

EGP (1%) 189,011   (189,011)

GBP (1%)  (535,703)   535,703

31 December 2021

EGP (1%) (423,193)   423,193

GBP (1%)

 (2,006,699)   2,006,699

Other price risk

The risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether those

changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or its issuer or factors affecting all instruments

traded in the market. The Group is exposed to price risk with respect to strategic equity investments in other companies

where those complement the Group's operations. The directors believe that the exposure to market price risk from

this activity is acceptable in the Group's circumstances.

The Group has diversified its investment portfolio in order to manage the price risk arising from investments in

[…]

reserve for the year ended 31 December 2021. Therefore, the Company has adjusted this by recording accruals

as at 31 December 2021 with a corresponding decrease in equity.

H The Company’s management identified Intangibles mainly customer list and brand name amounting to SR

11.6 million as part of the Final PPA exercise completed during Q4 2022, of Inspire Sports which was acquired

in May 2021. Therefore, the Company has adjusted this by recording Intangibles as at 31 December 2021 with

a corresponding decrease in goodwill.

I The Company’s management identified that certain related party balances were required to be reported as trade

and other receivable and trade and other payables, hence the Company has reclassified these balances.

SEERA HOLDING GROUP (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Saudi Riyals)

84

39. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)

Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2021

Note

1 January 2021

(audited)

(as previously

reported)  Adjustments

1 January 2021

(restated)

ASSETS

Non-current

Property and equipment  3,497,748,280  - 3,497,748,280

Assets under construction and development  303,008,682  - 303,008,682

Capital work in progress – recoverable on disposal  359,747,097  - 359,747,097

Intangible assets and goodwill  57,169,909  - 57,169,909

Investment properties  802,629,000  - 802,629,000

Investments in equity-accounted investees  53,542,928  - 53,542,928

Investments  579,978,388  - 579,978,388

Deferred tax assets  11,517,862  - 11,517,862

  5,665,342,146  - 5,665,342,146

Current

Trade and other receivables  1,285,534,004  - 1,285,534,004

Receivable from disposal of investments in equity-

accounted investee  241,651,870  - 241,651,870

Due from related parties  27,827,339 - 27,827,339

Prepayments and advances  335,724,553  - 335,724,553

Cash and cash equivalents  248,952,850  - 248,952,850

  2,139,690,616  - 2,139,690,616

TOTAL ASSETS  7,805,032,762  - 7,805,032,762

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the parent:

Share capital  3,000,000,000  - 3,000,000,000

Share premium  707,345,000  - 707,345,000

Statutory reserve  453,177,014  - 453,177,014

Other reserves  22,907,769  - 22,907,769

Treasury shares   (64,900,000) -  (64,900,000)

Retained earnings  A 1,758,350,742  32,555,345  1,790,906,087

  5,876,880,525  32,555,345 5,909,435,870

Non-controlling interests  361,464  - 361,464

TOTAL EQUITY  5,877,241,989  32,555,345   5,909,797,334

LIABILITIES

Non-current

Loans and borrowings  366,539,330  - 366,539,330

Leased liabilities  80,876,466  - 80,876,466

Employees’ end of service benefits  112,503,015  - 112,503,015

Deferred tax liabilities  756,666  - 756,666

  560,675,477  - 560,675,477

Current

Bank overdraft  1,108,487  - 1,108,487

Loans and borrowings  538,761,552  - 538,761,552

Lease liabilities E 8,809,259  5,791,000 14,600,259

Zakat and income taxes  66,047,440  - 66,047,440

Trade and other payables A,E 634,071,084  (38,346,345) 595,724,739

Due to related parties  1,278,755  - 1,278,755

Contract liabilities  92,038,719  - 92,038,719

Provisions  25,000,000  - 25,000,000

  1,367,115,296  (32,555,345)   1,334,559,951

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,927,790,773  (32,555,345) 1,895,235,428

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  7,805,032,762  -   7,805,032,762

SEERA HOLDING GROUP (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Saudi Riyals)

85

39. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2021

Note

31 December

2021

(audited) Adjustments

1 January 2022

(restated)

ASSETS

Non-current

Property and equipment D 3,607,727,171  272,996  3,608,000,167

Assets under construction and development  250,549,247  -  250,549,247

Capital work in progress – recoverable on disposal  359,747,097  -  359,747,097

Intangible assets and goodwill H 121,055,561  -  121,055,561

Investment properties  769,316,266  -  769,316,266

Investments in equity-accounted investees  89,092,339  -  89,092,339

Investments  735,191,420  -  735,191,420

Deferred tax assets B 24,185,166  1,404,973   25,590,139

  5,956,864,267  1,677,969  5,958,542,236

Current

Trade and other receivables D,I 1,271,601,912   7,327,941  1,278,929,853

Due from related parties I 12,810,650   (5,875,254) 6,935,396

Prepayments and advances  328,100,407  - 328,100,407

Cash and cash equivalents  318,386,693  - 318,386,693

  1,930,899,662  1,452,687 1,932,352,349

TOTAL ASSETS  7,887,763,929  3,130,656  7,890,894,585

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of the parent:

Share capital  3,000,000,000   -  3,000,000,000

Share premium  707,345,000   -  707,345,000

Statutory reserve  453,177,014   -  453,177,014

Other reserves  4,995,211   (5,250,000)   (254,789)

Treasury shares   (60,538,200)  -   (60,538,200)

Retained earnings  A,B,C,D 1,370,380,670  37,399,093 1,407,779,763

  5,475,359,695  32,149,093  5,507,508,788

Non-controlling interests   (1,645,553)  -   (1,645,553)

TOTAL EQUITY  5,473,714,142  32,149,093  5,505,863,235

LIABILITIES

Non-current

Loans and borrowings  235,714,286   -  235,714,286

Leased liabilities  90,571,118   -  90,571,118

Employees’ end of service benefits  125,532,249   -  125,532,249

Deferred tax liabilities  176,587   -  176,587

  451,994,240   -   451,994,240

Current

Bank overdraft  5,466,147   -  5,466,147

Loans and borrowings  827,370,314   -  827,370,314

Lease liabilities E 12,510,211  9,448,102  21,958,313

Zakat and income taxes  108,150,804   -  108,150,804

Trade and other payables

A,C,D,

E,G,I 823,815,643  (38,460,888) 785,354,755

Due to related parties I 30,389   (30,389)  -

Contract liabilities D 162,712,039  24,738  162,736,777

Provisions  22,000,000   -  22,000,000

  1,962,055,547   (29,018,437) 1,933,037,110

TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,414,049,787   (29,018,437) 2,385,031,350

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  7,887,763,929  3,130,656  7,890,894,585

SEERA HOLDING GROUP (A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2022
(Saudi Riyals)

86

39. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)

Impact of the above adjustments in consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the

year ended 31 December 2021:

Note

31 December 2021

Previously Reported Adjustments

31 December 2021

Restated

Revenue F 1,327,857,675   593,927  1,328,451,602

Cost of revenue   (721,553,949)   -   (721,553,949)

Gross profit   606,303,726   593,927  606,897,653

Selling expenses C,D  (336,052,333)   1,384,176   (334,668,157)

Administrative expenses C,D  (553,056,136)   1,797,021   (551,259,115)

Provision for expected credit loss on trade receivables   (78,169,532)   -   (78,169,532)

Net fair value gain on investments  17,318,353   -   17,318,353

Other expenses   (20,351,149)   -   (20,351,149)

Other income D 81,772,676   27,116  81,799,792

Operating loss   (282,234,395)   3,802,240   (278,432,155)

Finance income  8,620,525   -   8,620,525

Finance costs D   (61,971,307)  (363,465)  (62,334,772)

Net finance cost   (53,350,782)  (363,465)  (53,714,247)

Impairment loss   (7,424,962)  -   (7,424,962)

Share of profit from equity-accounted investees  17,115,676   -  17,115,676

Loss before zakat and tax   (325,894,463)   3,438,775  (322,455,688)

Zakat and income tax expense B  (51,829,925)   1,404,973   (50,424,952)

Loss for the period   (377,724,388)   4,843,748   (372,880,640)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or

loss:

Foreign currency translation differences  4,987,810   -  4,987,810

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or

loss:

Re-measurement gain / (loss) of employees’ end of service

benefits

 (6,725,156)  -   (6,725,156)

Unrealized loss on equity instruments – FVOCI  (41,413,102)  -  (41,413,102)

Other comprehensive income for the period   (43,150,448)  -   (43,150,448)

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (420,874,836)   4,843,748  (416,031,088)